NON-CONFIDENTIAL

Marmion House,
Lichfield Street, Tamworth,
Staffordshire B79 7BZ.

Enquiries: 01827 709 709
Facsimile: 01827 709 271

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

17 August 2020

Dear Councillor

A Meeting of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee will be held in Online Meeting on
Tuesday, 25th August, 2020 at 6.00 pm. Members of the Committee are requested to
attend.

Yours faithfully
}&Q\/’/_,‘_,.www————'———""’
Chief Executive
AGENDA

NON CONFIDENTIAL

1 Apologies for Absence
2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 20)

To receive the minutes of the meetings on:
e 31% January 2020;
e 15" July 2020; and
e 28" July 2020

3 Declarations of Interest




10

To receive any declarations of Members’ interests (personal and/or
personal and prejudicial) in any matters which are to be considered at this
meeting.

When Members are declaring a personal interest or personal and
prejudicial interest in respect of which they have dispensation, they should
specify the nature of such interest. Members should leave the room if they
have a personal and prejudicial interest in respect of which they do not
have a dispensation.

Chair's Update
Responses to Reports of the Corporate Scrutiny Committee

To receive an update on responses received to reports of the Corporate Scrutiny
Committee.

Forward Plan

Discussion item — Link to the Forward Plan

http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0

Quarter One 2020/21 Performance Report (Pages 21 - 80)
(Report of the Leader of the Council)

Local Council Tax Reduction Report 2021/22 (Scrutiny) (Pages 81 - 86)

(Report of the Portfolio Holder for Assets and Finance)

Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan (Pages 87 - 88)

To consider the Committee’s Work Plan.

Exclusion of the Press and Public

To consider excluding the Press and Public from the meeting by passing the
following resolution:-

“That in accordance with the provisions of the Local Authorities (Executive
Arrangements) (Meeting and Access to Information) (England) Regulations 2012,
and Section 100A(4) of the Local Government Act 1972, the press and public be
excluded from the meeting during the consideration of the following business on
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined
in paragraph 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A to the Act and the public interest in
withholding the information outweighs the public interest in disclosing the
information to the public”

At the time this agenda is published no representations have been received that
this part of the meeting should be open to the public


http://democracy.tamworth.gov.uk/mgListPlans.aspx?RPId=120&RD=0

11 Update On Solway (Tamworth) Limited (Pages 89 - 92)
(Report of the Chief Executive)

Access arrangements

If you have any particular access requirements when attending the meeting, please contact
Democratic Services on 01827 709267 or e-mail democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk. We can
then endeavour to ensure that any particular requirements you may have are catered for.

Filming of Meetings

The public part of this meeting may be filmed and broadcast. Please refer to the Council’s
Protocol on Filming, Videoing, Photography and Audio Recording at Council meetings which can
be found here for further information.

The Protocol requires that no members of the public are to be deliberately filmed. Where
possible, an area in the meeting room will be set aside for videoing, this is normally from the front
of the public gallery. This aims to allow filming to be carried out whilst minimising the risk of the
public being accidentally filmed.

If a member of the public is particularly concerned about accidental filming, please consider the
location of any cameras when selecting a seat.

FAQs

For further information about the Council’s Committee arrangements please see the FAQ page
here

To Councillors: T Jay, B Price, R Bilcliff, S Goodall, M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen,
M Summers and P Thurgood


mailto:democratic-services@tamworth.gov.uk
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/sites/default/files/councillors_docs/TBC-Filming-Protocol.docx
https://www.tamworth.gov.uk/council-meetings-faqs

This page is intentionally left blank



Agenda Item 2

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 28th JULY 2020

PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors B Price, R Bilcliff, S Goodall,
M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood

CABINET

The following officers were present: Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic
Services Manager), Sarah McGrandle (Assistant Director Operations and
Leisure), Lynne Pugh (Assistant Director Finance), Anica Goodwin (Executive
Director Organisation) and Gareth Youlden, Jodie Small (Legal, Democratic and
Corporate Support Assistant)

14 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
There were no apologies for absence
15 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST
There were no declarations of interest.
16 CHAIR'S UPDATE

Nothing to update other than to thank all for attending the meeting at short notice
and everyone’s attendance is appreciated.

17 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC

RESOLVED:

That members of the press and public be now excluded from the meeting during
consideration of the following item on the grounds that the business involves the

1
Page 5



18

19

Corporate Scrutiny Committee 28 July 2020

likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended).

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff)

INITIAL IMPACT OF THE PANDEMIC ON THE COUNCIL'S BUSINESS AIMS

Report of the Portfolio Holder for Heritage and Growth to provide members with
information regarding the initial impact of the pandemic on council’s business
aims. Further, the report identifies an immediate business need to make a
decision on the future delivery of arts and events in the borough including all
associated operations of the Assembly Rooms and the Castle.

The committee discussed the report and moved a motion to make a further
recommendation to Cabinet

The Scrutiny Committee recommend that:

Cabinet look at the longer term financial finances of the Heritage assets for
Tamworth.

(Moved by Councillor Dr. S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall)
PROGRESS REPORT ON TAMWORTH ASSEMBLY ROOMS

The Report of the Portfolio for Heritage and Growth was presented to the
Corporate Scrutiny Committee to give the Committee the opportunity to review
the Cabinet Progress Report on Tamworth Assembly Rooms which is being
considered by Cabinet on 30th July.

The committee considered the report and moved a motion to make three further
recommendations to Cabinet.

Corporate Scrutiny Committee

recommend that:

1. Cabinet agrees Corporate Scrutiny have a formal role in the
management process for all future projects worth over one million
pounds and any other projects deemed to be of importance to the
reputation of the council;

2. Cabinet create a minimum governance structure and create project
guidelines for staff for any future projects and

3. Cabinet thanks officer’s for the efforts to deliver the Assembly Rooms

Project to completion and for providing a thorough report to Corporate
Scrutiny.

2
Page 6



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 28 July 2020

(Moved by Councillor M Summers and Seconded by Councillor Dr S
Peaple)

Chair

3
Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



10

11

& <P
& SUATAUAUANANA
'Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 15th JULY 2020

PRESENT: Councillor TJay (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, S Goodall,
M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood

The following officers were present. Anica Goodwin (Executive Director
Organisation), Stefan Garner (Executive Director Finance), Lynne Pugh
(Assistant Director Finance), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic
Services Manager) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and
Elections Officer)

Apologies received from: Councillor(s) B Price

M
[...]
10™ December
2020

Review of Legal Services (post
implementation)

November 2019

4
Page 12




Corporate Scrutiny Committee

15 July 2020

10™ December
2020

Quarter 2 2020/21 Quarterly
Performance Report

3" February
2021

Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarterly
Performance Report

Quarter 4 Asset Management update December 2019
2020/21
Dates to be agreed
TBC Market tender progress Update August 2019
TBC Parking Toolkit review October 2019
TBC Housing Repairs & Investment November 2019
Contract Review
TBC Solway Trading Company Update December 2019
(2x per year)
TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020
TBC Review of Cabinet decisions over June 2020
previous 12 month period (circulate
to members post June meeting for
comment)
TBC Review of Write-Offs July 2020

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

28 July 2020 (new)
25 August 2020
8 October 2020

19 November 2020
10 December 2020

3 February 2021

11 March 2021

Chair

5
Page 13




This page is intentionally left blank



70

4l

72

73

& <P
& SUATAUAUANANA
'Ulnnnunz‘

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
HELD ON 30th JANUARY 2020

PRESENT: Councillor TJay (Chair), Councillors B Price, R Bilcliff,
R Claymore, R Ford, S Goodall, Dr S Peaple, P Standen and
M Summers

CABINET Councillor R Pritchard and Councillor J Oates.

The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Rob
Barnes (Executive Director Communities), Anna Miller (Assistant Director —
Growth & Regeneration), Paul Weston (Assistant Director Assets), Rebecca Neill
(Head of Audit & Governance and Monitoring Officer) and Jo Hutchison
(Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections Officer)

There were no apologies.

MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING

The Minutes of the meeting held on 5™ December 2019 were approved and
signed as a correct record.

(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Summers)
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

There were no declarations of interest.

CHAIR'S UPDATE

The Chair reminded members
[...]
ct his attendance which it was confirmed that it would. Following
confirmation that other members were available for that date, the Chair reported
that the meeting would be rescheduled to 25th March.

The items on the Work Plan were considered and it was agreed as follows:

e Member Support working group (member communications) — Councillors S
Goodall and Dr S Peaple to revisit and consider whether to bring an
update to 25th March meeting.

e 12 month review of Cabinet decisions — the Chair and scrutiny officer to
produce a summary of the Cabinet decisions over last 12 months for

4
Page 18



Corporate Scrutiny Committee

30 January 2020

circulation to members. The Leader to be invited to attend 25th March

meeting.

e (Gungate Masterplan to be added to a meeting in June 2020 (date to be

confirmed).

The Work Plan was amended as follows:

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2019 - 2020

TARGET
MEETING
DATE

SUBJECT

MEETING WHEN
ITEM ADDED TO
WORK PLAN

5™ February
2020

QPR Q3 2019/20 Report

Regular item

5™ February
2020

Review of senior management
restructuring (update)

5™ February Working group report on QPR Report June 2019

2020 Executive Summary

25™ March Member Training update June 2019

2020

25™ March Member Support Working group —sub

2020 group on Member Communications

25™ March Review of Cabinet decisions over

2020 previous 12 month period

May 2020 Parking Toolkit review October 2019

June 2020 Gungate Masterplan January 2020

June 2020 Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme November 2019
2021 onwards - revisit

July 2020 Review of Legal Services (post November 2019

implementation)

August 2020

The Assembly Rooms - review of
project

November 2019

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment November 2019
Contract Review

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x December 2019
per year)

TBC Market tender progress Update August 2019

Quarter 4 2020

Asset Management update

December 2019

5
Page 19




Corporate Scrutiny Committee 30 January 2020

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings

25" March 2020 (moved from 12" March)

Chair

6
Page 20



CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMlTTEAgenda ltem 7/

TUESDAY, 25 AUGUST 2020

REPORT OF THE LEADER OF THE COUNCIL

QUARTER ONE 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT

EXEMPT INFORMATION
None
PURPOSE

To provide Corporate Scrutiny Committee with a performance update and financial
Healthcheck.

RECOMMENDATIONS
It is recommended that:

e Corporate Scrutiny Committee endorses the contents of this report

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY
This report contains the following sections:
e Corporate projects summary

General fund — actual spend summary
Universal credit summary

Corporate plan actions and corporate risks,

Impact of welfare benefit reforms on Council services,
Medium term financial strategy 2019/20 — 2024/25 monitoring,
Financial health-check.

hrwbE

RESOURCE IMPLICATIONS

In light of the projected impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium Term Financial
Strategy (MTFS), an immediate suspension of all non-essential spending was
approved by Cabinet on 9th July and that managers review their budgets and identify
all non-essential spending for 2020/21 as part of the quarter one projections at 30
June 2020.

The budget review has identified savings of £1.2m towards the projected lost income
anticipated from the impact of Covid-19 of £1.8m — Cabinet will be asked to approve
that the budget to be revised to reflect the forecast overspend at Quarter 1 of £134Kk,
financed from a contribution from the transformation reserve.

Page 21



LEGAL/RISK IMPLICATIONS BACKGROUND
There are none.

EQUALITIES IMPLICATIONS

There are none.

SUSTAINABILITY IMPLICATIONS

There are none.

REPORT AUTHOR

John Day

APPENDICES

Quarter one 2020/21 performance report.

Page 22



Sections in the report

1. Corporate plan actions and corporate risks,
2. Impact of welfare benefit reform.

3. Medium term financial strategy,

4. Financial health-check.

List of appendices

Appendix 1 2019 to 2022 Corporate Plan actions update,

A
[...]
 business rates baseline reset) and the approach to
the 2021/22 local government finance settlement. It is also the Government’s intention to
look again at the New Homes Bonus for 2021/22 and explore the most effective way to
incentivise housing growth. They planned to consult widely on proposals prior to
implementation. In the longer-term, the Government remains committed to reform and want
to take time to work with local authorities to make sure that the approach is right.

As a nation we are likely to feel the consequences of the Covid-19 pandemic, and the
measures to contain and mitigate its effects, for years, and possibly decades, to come.

The extraordinary events we are living through follow a decade of austerity, triggered by the
financial crisis of 2008/09, which had already placed considerable strain on local authorities’
finances. Increased demand for many local public services, directly related to the outbreak
of the virus, has placed immediate pressure on authorities’ cash flows and expenditure
budgets. The longer-term consequences of recession and unemployment on demand for
services have yet to be experienced.

Page 32



At the same time, several important sources of local authority income including Council
Tax, Non domestic (business) rates, fees and charges, rents and investment returns have,
to a greater or lesser extent, been subject to reduction or suspension.

In light of the projected impact of Covid-19 on the Councils MTFS, an immediate
suspension of all non-essential spending was approved by Cabinet on 9th July and that
managers review their budgets and identify all non-essential spending for 2020/21 as part of
the quarter one projections at 30 June 2020 - and approval sought for the budget to be
revised to remove these.

No one can know what the effect of the Covid-19 crisis will have on the economy and
ultimately the impact for the Council’s finances. It will be many months before we have a
clearer idea on how the economy has responded to 
[...]
34k or 1.46%.

e This projection has highlighted several budget areas for concern (detailed at

Appendix A).

e A balance of £165k was held in the General Contingency Budget at the end of June
2020 which, as part of the non-essential spend review, is forecast will not be

required.

e The Council has ongoing monitoring processes in place for its spending and income
levels. In light of the projected impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium Term
Financial Strategy, an immediate suspension of all non-essential spending was
approved by Cabinet on 9™ July and that Managers review their budgets and identify
all non-essential spending for 2020/21 as part of the quarter 1 projections at 30 June
2020 - and approval sought for the budget to be revised to remove these.

The budget review has identified savings of £1.2m towards the projected lost income
anticipated from the impact of Covid-19 of £1.8m.

Page 39




A summary of the finding from the budget review is shown below:

Analysis of Projected £
Outturn
Assembly Rooms/Castle 108,450 | Net of savings due to decisions around opening
time / defer opening of Assembly Rooms to
2021
Demand Led 71,100 | e.g. benefits, homelessness
Increased costs due to 26,100 | Council Tax, NNDR
Covid-19
Increased Income (29,580) | Planning, homelessness grants
Increased Income due to | (1,272,710) | includes unringfenced grant of £0.93m and
Covid-19 projected fees and charges income support
grant of £0.34m
Lost Income Covid-19 1,803,410
Savings (1,185,370) | includes savings from vacant posts of £0.5m
Vacancy Allowance 601,760
other 11,000
Total 134,160
Capital
Budg.et Reprofile
GENERAL FUND fs)en?rzgfllls;go YTDggggget YTst/:ﬁtdual Va;i)rz)ce Budget £000 oixrfudri:fc?oo Vagoznoce to(rz;c;z;gzz o;g&;"
(memo only) £000 only) £000
£000
Chief Executive 718 180 5 (174) 718 718 718
AD Growth & Regeneration 529 252 247 (6) 1,009 1,009 1,009
AD People 114 96 84 (12) 384 384 384
AD Operations & Leisure 921 242 435 193 967 967 967
AD Finance 12,131 
[...]
65

Total 63,060,194

Page 79




Page 80



Agenda Iltem 8

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
THURSDAY, 25™ AUGUST 2020
CABINET
THURSDAY, 10™ SEPTEMBER 2020
REPORT OF THE PORTFOLIO HOLDER FOR ASSETS AND FINANCE

LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION SCHEME 2021/22 ONWARDS

EXEMPT INFORMTION
None
PURPOSE

To consider proposals for the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for working age
customers for 2021/22.

RECOMMENDATION

That the planned review for the introduction of a banding scheme for Council Tax
Reduction be deferred until 2021 and that the current scheme for working age
customers continues to be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those of Housing
Benefit for 2021/22.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report updates Members on the proposals to review the Local Council Tax Reduction
Scheme (LCTRS) for implementation on 1 April 2021.

Proposals were submitted to this committee on 14™ November 2019 detailing a need to
review the current Council Tax Reduction Scheme along with three modelled options with
the aim to finalise a new scheme for consultation this autumn.

The proposal was to replace the current ‘traditional scheme’ for working age claimants which
was modelled in 2012 (and implemented in April 2013) based on the national Council Tax
Benefit and has had various amendments made annually to continue to align to legislation
changes in Housing Benefit.

The national scheme regulations continue for pensioners, which mirror the obsolete Council
Tax Benefit Scheme.

At the meeting, Members reviewed the proposals in detail and asked for further modelling to
be carried out (for up to 100% supported scheme) and reported back to committee in 2020.

Page 81



However, in light of the unprecedented situation following the COVID-19 Pandemic, it is now
suggested that the review be postponed until 2021 when the impact for the scheme will be
clearer. The potential longer term consequences of recession and unemployment on
demand for the scheme have yet to be experienced. It will be many month
[...]
the scheme
was initially finalised and agreed.

SUSTAINABILITY INFORMATION

Funding for the replacement of the previous Council Tax Benefit Scheme was changed from
an unrestricted reimbursement of Council Tax Benefit Subsidy to a restricted, pre-allocated
grant figure — which has subsequently been reduced year on year as part of the austerity
measures. The Council must be aware that there must be a contingency if, for instance, a
major local employer goes into administration.

BACKGROUND INFORMATION

Page 84



The Welfare Reform Act 2012

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/5/pdfs/ukpga 20120005 en.pdf

The Council Tax Reduction Schemes (Prescribed Requirements) (England) (Regulations)
2012

http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2885/pdfs/uksi 20122885 en.pdf

REPORT AUTHOR

If Members would like further information or clarification prior to the meeting please contact
Jane Smith, Head of Benefits (Ext.355), Lynne Pugh, Assistant Director Finance (Ext.272),
or Stefan Garner, Executive Director Finance (Ext. 242).

Background Papers:- Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2020/21 Onwards and
Consultation Results, Council 10" December 2019

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021/22, Corporate
Scrutiny Committee, 14™ November 2019

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021/22, Cabinet 26™
September 2019

Page 85


http://www.legislation.gov.uk/ukpga/2012/5/pdfs/ukpga_20120005_en.pdf
http://www.legislation.gov.uk/uksi/2012/2885/pdfs/uksi_20122885_en.pdf

This page is intentionally left blank



/g8 abed

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan

Work Plan 2020 - 2021

TARGET MEETING
DATE

SUBJECT

MEETING WHEN ITEM
ADDED TO WORK PLAN

25" August 2020

Quarter 1 2020/21 Quarterly Performance Report

25" August 2020

Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme 2021 onwards - revisit

November 2019 (date change
- June 2020)

25" August 2020

Solway Trading Company update

December 2019 (date added -
June 2020)

10™ December 2020

Review of Legal Services (post implementation)

November 2019

10™ December 2020

Quarter 2 2020/21 Quarterly Performance Report

3" February 2021

Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarterly Performance Report

Quarter 4 2020/21

Asset Management update

December 2019

Dates to be agreed

TBC Market tender progress Update August 2019
TBC Parking Toolkit review October 2019
TBC Housing Repairs & Investment Contract Review November 2019

6 Wal epuaby



g9g abed

TBC

Solway Trading Company Update (2x per year)

December 2019

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020
TBC Review of Cabinet decisions over previous 12 month period June 2020
(circulate to members post June meeting for comment)
TBC Review of Write-Offs July 2020
Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings
25 August 2020

8 October 2020

19 November 2020
10 December 2020
3 February 2021
11 March 2021




Agenda Item 11

By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.

Document is Restricted

Page 89



This page is intentionally left blank



	Agenda
	2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	Minutes , 15/07/2020 Corporate Scrutiny Committee
	Minutes , 30/01/2020 Corporate Scrutiny Committee

	7 Quarter One 2020/21 Performance Report
	Appendix 1 Quarter One 2020/21 Performance Report

	8 Local Council Tax Reduction Report 2021/22 (Scrutiny)
	9 Corporate Scrutiny Committee Work Plan
	11 Update On Solway (Tamworth) Limited



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

1  
 

 
 
 
 
 

MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 

CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE 
HELD ON 25th AUGUST 2020 

 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor T Jay (Chair), Councillors R Bilcliff, S Goodall, 

M Oates, Dr S Peaple, P Standen, M Summers and P Thurgood 

  

CABINET Councillor Daniel Cook 

 

 
The following officers were present: Andrew Barratt (Chief Executive), Stefan 
Garner (Executive Director Finance), John Day (Knowledge, Performance and 
Insight Co-ordinater), Tracey Pointon (Legal Admin & Democratic Services 
Manager) and Jo Hutchison (Democratic Services, Scrutiny and Elections 
Officer) 
 
Apologies received from: Councillor(s) B Price 
 
 

19 MINUTES OF THE PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
The Minutes of the following meetings were approved as a correct record: 

 31st January 2020 

 15th July 2020; and 

 28th July 2020. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor M Summers) 
 
 

20 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

21 CHAIR'S UPDATE  
 
There was no Chair’s update beyond that to be provided at the next agenda item. 
 

22 RESPONSES TO REPORTS OF THE CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE  
 
The Chair reported that following the previous two committee meetings on 15th 
and 28th July 2020, the Committee’s recommendations on the following matters 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 25 August 2020 

 

 

2 
 

considered were brought to the Cabinet meeting on 30th July 2020 and Cabinet 
responded as follows: 
 
1. Capital Outturn Report 
 

Cabinet agreed that a review of property funds is undertaken and such 
review be scrutinised by the Audit & Governance Committee, before any 
further investments under existing delegations are made and the review be 
taken to Council in December. 

 
2. Member Training Update  
 

Cabinet agreed that it and officers would go through the recommendations 
in the report and feedback to Corporate Scrutiny at the first opportunity.   

 
3. Progress Report on Tamworth Assembly Rooms 
 

Cabinet approved the recommendations made by this Committee as 
follows: 

 
3.1 Cabinet agreed that Corporate Scrutiny (or the equivalent 

committee if there are name changes) have a formal role in the 
management process for all projects worth over 1 million pounds 
and any other projects deemed to be of importance to the reputation 
of the council; 

3.2 Cabinet agreed to create a minimum governance structure and 
create project guidelines for any future projects and; 

3.3 Cabinet thanked officers for the efforts to deliver the Assembly 
rooms project through to completion which was a difficult project 
and for providing a thorough report to the committee. 

 
The Chair further reported that he would be taking this Committee’s 
recommendations on the Initial Impact of the Pandemic on the Council’s Business 
Aims to the 10th September 2020 Cabinet meeting. 
 

23 FORWARD PLAN  
 
The Committee sought and received clarification that the Release of the Mobile 
Phone Capital Contingency Funding item on the Forward Plan for consideration 
at Cabinet on 10th September 2020 would include coverage for all known impacts 
of the pandemic in this area. 
 
No further items were identified from the Forward Plan at this time for 
consideration by this Committee. 
 

24 QUARTER ONE 2020/21 PERFORMANCE REPORT  
 
The Report of the Leader of the Council which provided the Committee with a 
performance update and financial healthcheck was received.   
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 25 August 2020 

 

 

3 
 

The Chair welcomed the Leader of the Council, Councillor D Cook, and the 
Executive Director Finance and the Knowledge Performance and Insight Co-
ordinator to the meeting. 
 
The Leader of the Council introduced the report and reported that in light of the 
projected impact of Covid-19 on the Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy 
(MTFS), an immediate suspension of all non-essential spending had been 
approved by Cabinet on 9th July 2020 and that managers were to review their 
budgets and identify all non-essential spending for 2020/21 as part of the quarter 
one projections at 30 June 2020. 
 
The Leader reported that the budget review had identified savings of £1.2m 
towards the projected lost income anticipated from the impact of Covid-19 of 
£1.8m.  Cabinet would be asked to approve that the budget be revised to reflect 
the forecast overspend at Quarter 1 of £134k, to be financed from a contribution 
from the transformation reserve. 
 
Councillor Bilcliff joined the meeting at 6.24pm. 
 
The Committee sought clarification in the following areas: 
 

1. Noting that non-essential spending of £1.2million had been identified, the 
committee sought clarification on whether the organisation still retained the 
capacity to deliver all services and corporate projects in light of the ongoing 
pandemic and on how staff were being supported to deliver within the 
existing staffing structure.  The Chief Executive reported that the 
reorganisation two years ago had brought the organisation down to a level 
which could deliver the aspirations of the corporate plan, but not beyond 
that. 

2. The committee sought clarification on whether some of the corporate 
projects which showed as green and therefore on track remained capable 
of delivery on time or whether some review would be necessary to ensure 
the appropriate prioritisation of projects was established.    In terms of the 
town centre programme, the background work remained on track, 
however, it was reported that further assessment would be required of the 
delivery mode and what would be delivered as the project progressed and 
as the impacts of the pandemic were more fully understood.  However, 
whilst noting the constraints the council faced, it would be important to 
ensure that the projects were ready where possible to support 
regeneration and to ensure that where external sources of funding were 
available to assist in this that the projects were capable of capitalising on 
such funding.   

3. The committee sought clarification on the welfare reform project which, as 
a corporate project, showed as on track, whilst the welfare and benefit 
reform was scored as red on the risk register.  It was reported that these 
two indicators were completely separate.  

4. The Committee sought clarification over the pay award process, and the  
budgeting for this and whether or not recent announcements from the 
government on bringing pay in line with the private sector could impact.  It 
was confirmed that Tamworth followed the national bargaining process and 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 25 August 2020 

 

 

4 
 

that the budgeting for this year’s pay increase had been accurately 
forecast by the finance team. 

5. The Committee discussed the implementation of the CCTV and it was 
noted that this remained a work plan item on the Infrastructure Safety & 
Growth Scrutiny committee which was anticipated to be reviewed in due 
course. 

6. The Committee sought clarification on the Homelessness Strategy which 
was due to be considered by Cabinet in November 2020.  It was reported 
that an item on Homelessness had been added to the Health & Wellbeing 
Scrutiny Committee’s agenda for an upcoming meeting.  

 
RESOLVED that the Quarter One 2020/21 Performance Report be endorsed. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor S Goodall) 
 

25 LOCAL COUNCIL TAX REDUCTION REPORT 2021/22 (SCRUTINY)  
 
The Local Council Tax Reduction Report 2021/22 of the Portfolio Holder for 
Assets and Finance was received by the Committee. 
 
The Chair reported that this Committee considered an interim report on the 
proposals for 2021/22 at a meeting in November 2019 and requested that some 
further scenarios be considered and a further update be provided to this 
Committee.  The Chair highlighted that following consideration by this Committee, 
the intention is that this report will be taken to Cabinet on 10th September 2020. 
 
The Executive Director Finance highlighted that the original purpose of this report 
was to consider proposals for the Local Council Tax Reduction Scheme for 
working age customers for 2021/22.  The proposal had been to replace the 
current ‘traditional scheme’ for working age claimants which was modelled in 
2012 (and implemented in April 2013) based on the national Council Tax Benefit. 
 
However, in light of the unprecedented situation following the COVID-19 
Pandemic, the Executive Director Finance reported that it was now recommended 
that the review be postponed until 2021 when the impact for the scheme will be 
clearer.  Consequently there were no proposed changes to the scheme for 
2020/21 other than the usual alignment with housing benefit and therefore there 
would be no requirement for a formal consultation. 
 
Full Council would be requested to approve this approach at its December 2020 
meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the planned review for the introduction of a banding scheme for 
Council Tax Reduction be deferred until 2021 and that the current scheme for 
working age customers continues to be aligned to Applicable Amounts with those 
of Housing Benefit for 2021/22. 
 
(Moved by Councillor Dr S Peaple and seconded by Councillor R Bilcliff) 
 

26 CORPORATE SCRUTINY COMMITTEE WORK PLAN  
 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 25 August 2020 

 

 

5 
 

The Committee considered its work plan and it was agreed that an additional item 
would be added for the December 2020 meeting to provide an update on 
corporate prioritisation.  The updated work plan is set out below: 
 

Corporate Scrutiny Work Plan 

 
 
 

Work Plan 2020 – 2021 

TARGET 
MEETING DATE 

SUBJECT MEETING WHEN 
ITEM ADDED TO 

WORK PLAN 

   

10th December 
2020 

Review of Legal Services (post 
implementation) 

November 2019  
 

10th December 
2020 

Quarter 2 2020/21 Quarterly 
Performance Report  
 

 

10th December 
2020 

Update on corporate prioritisation 
 

August 2020 

3rd February 
2021 

Quarter 3 2020/21 Quarterly 
Performance Report  
 

 

Quarter 4 
2020/21 

Asset Management update  
 

December 2019 

Dates to be agreed 

TBC  Market tender progress Update August 2019 

TBC  Parking Toolkit review October 2019 

TBC Housing Repairs & Investment 
Contract Review 

November 2019 

TBC Solway Trading Company Update (2x 
per year) 

December 2019 

TBC Gungate Masterplan January 2020 

TBC Review of Cabinet decisions over 
previous 12 month period (circulate to 
members post June meeting for 
comment)  

June 2020 

TBC Review of Write-Offs July 2020 

Upcoming Corporate Scrutiny Committee Meetings 

8 October 2020 

19 November 2020 



Corporate Scrutiny Committee 25 August 2020 

 

 

6 
 

 
27 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That members of the press and public be now excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item on the grounds that the business involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 3 of Part 1 of 
Schedule 12A to the Local Government Act 1972 (as amended). 
 
(Moved by Councillor M Summers and seconded by Councillor P Standen) 
 

28 UPDATE ON SOLWAY (TAMWORTH) LIMITED  
 
The Committee received the Update on Solway (Tamworth) Limited report of the 
Chief Executive. 
 
The Committee considered and unanimously supported the proposals within the 
report. 
 

  

 Chair  
 

 

10 December 2020 

3 February 2021 

11 March 2021 


